capital increase will raise the Company’s share capital from 472,000,000 shares to - 566,500,000 
shares, representing a 16.68% increase in the Company’s issued share capital post the capital 
increase. The value of the capital increase is KD 20,034,000 of which 100 Fils (One Hundred Fils) 
is the nominal value and 112 Fils (one hundred and twelve Fils) is the share premium, with total 
proceeds expected to reach KD 20,034,000. On 05 October 2025, the Extraordinary General 
Assembly of the Company approved, among other things, (i) the increase of the Company’s 
authorized share capital to KD 100,000,000, (ii) authorized the Board of Directors of the Company